**GUYANA** 

## **ORDER**

## MADE UNDER

## THE DRAINAGE AND IRRIGATION (AMENDMENT) ORDINANCE, 1955,

(No. 30 of 1955)

Under Section 9 (5) of the Drainage and Irrigation (Amendment) Ordinance, 1955, and by virtue and in exercise of all other powers enabling him in that behalf the following Order is hereby made by the Minister for the time being charged with responsibility for Drainage and Irrigation:—

- 1. This Order may be cited as the Drainage and Irrigation (Vesting) (No. 3) Order, 1968.
- 2. The works described in the Schedule to this Order, being works situate in the Canals Polder Drainage and Irrigation Area, shall vest in and become the property of the Drainage and Irrigation Board.

## SCHEDULE

- (1) That portion of the dam north of and adjacent to the No. 1 Canal, commencing from its junction with the Conservancy Dam and extending eastwards for approximately 20,770 feet to its intersection with the Java East Sideline Dam.
- (2) That portion of the dam south of and adjacent to the No. 2 Canal commencing from its junction with the Conservancy Dam and extending eastwards for approximately 16,900 feet to its intersection with Casey Dam.

Ordered this sixth day of September, 1968.

M. F. SINGH,
Minister of Works and Hydraulics.

(M.P. D.I. 18/6/27 II)

(50)